Alicia M. Zinnecker
N&R Engineering, Parma Heights, Ohio
Jeffryes W. Chapman
Vantage Partners, LLC, Brook Park, Ohio
Thomas M. Lavelle and Jonathan S. Litt
Glenn Research Center, Cleveland, Ohio
Development of a Twin-Spool Turbofan Engine
Simulation Using the Toolbox for the Modeling and

were within 1% of the C-MAPSS results for the same inputs; only the flow rate exceeded this limit, remaining
within 2% of the C-MAPSS results. This suggests that the changes made to the engine data, by rescaling some
maps and recalculating some scalers, and modification to the flow error calculation in the turbine properly
addressed the different modeling assumptions made in the two models. Validation of the dynamic T-MATS
NASA/TM—2014-218402 14
model in open-loop may be expanded to include models with nonzero customer bleed and implementation of
the VBV input thorough a scheduling scheme. Following this, the model should be validated in closed-loop
with a controller similar to that used in the C-MAPSS simulation to further demonstrate the utility of the
T-MATS tool.
References
1Kopasakis, G., Connolly, J. W., Paxson, D. E., and Ma, P., “Volume Dynamics Propulsion System Modeling for Super-
sonics Vehicle Research,” Journal of Turbomachinery, Vol. 132, No. 4, October 2010, pp. 25–32.
2Simon, D. L., Propulsion Diagnostics Method Evaluation Strategy (ProDiMES) User’s Guide, NASA/TM-2010-215840,
January 2010.
3Parker, K. I. and Guo, T.-H., “Development of a Turbofan Engine Simulation in a Graphical Simulation Environment,”
NASA/TM-2003-212543, August 2003.
4DeCastro, J. A., Litt, J. S., and Frederick, D. K., “A Modular Aero-Propulsion System Simulation of a Large Commercial
Aircraft Engine,” Proceedings of the 44th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference & Exhibit, AIAA 2008-4579,
Hartford, CT, July 2008.
5Frederick, D. K., DeCastro, J. A., and Litt, J. S., User’s Guide for the Commercial Modular Aero-Propulsion System
Simulation (C-MAPSS), NASA/TM-2007-215026, October 2007.
6Liu, Y., Frederick, D. K., DeCastro, J. A., Litt, J. S., and Chan, W. W., User’s Guide for the Commercial Modular
Aero-Propulsion System Simulation (C-MAPSS), version 2 , NASA/TM-2012-217432, March 2012.
7Csank, J., May, R. D., Litt, J. S., and Guo, T.-H., “Control Design for a Generic Commercial Aircraft Engine,” Proceedings
of the 46th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2010-6629, Nashville, TN, July 2010.
8May, R. D., Csank, J., Lavelle, T. M., Litt, J. S., and Guo, T.-H., “A High-Fidelity Simulation of a Generic Commercial
Aircraft Engine and Controller,” Proceedings of the 46th AIAA/ASME/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion Conference, AIAA-2010-
6630, Nashville, TN, July 2010.
9Lytle, J. K., “The Numerical Propulsion System Simulation: An Overview,” NASA/TM-2000-209915, June 2000.
10Chapman, J. W., Lavelle, T. M., May, R. D., Litt, J. S., and Guo, T.-H., Toolbox for the Modeling and Analysis of
Thermodynamic Systems (T-MATS) User’s Guide, NASA/TM-2014-216638, January 2014.
NASA/TM—2014-218402 15